

VRJ

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**SECOND APPEAL NO. 37 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2673 OF 2020
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.164 OF 2021
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 37 OF 2021**

Pandurang Ganpati Bansode & Anr. ... Appellants
V/s.
Kasam Chand Mulani-Pathan ... Respondent

Mr. Sharad T. Bhosale with Sujata Lohar and Viraj P. Dhumal for the appellants.

Mr. Vaibhav Gaikwad with K. D. Indapurkar for the respondent.

CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED : JANUARY 14, 2026

P.C.:

1. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks time as the arguing counsel is not available.
2. By consent of parties, stand over to **27 February 2026**.
3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)